ED 223 648
TITLE
INSTITUTION
SPONS AGENCY
PUB DATE /
CONTRACT
NOTE 1
PUB TYPE

Reports Research/Technical (143)
MF01/PCO2 Plus Postage.
-*Academic Records; *Codification; *Course
Descriptions; Reliability; Secondary Education;
*Standards; Statistical Studies; Task 'Analysis;
Training
*Classification ,of Secondary School Fourses; High
School and Beyond (NCES); *Inter Rater Reliability
ABSTRACT .
The Classification of Secondary School Courses (CSSC)
is a coding,actiVity to translate the'diverse.course titles which
appear on ...tyanscripts and master schedules of students into common ,
terms, permittiag meaningful comparisons to be made about these
students and allowing seconcrary school coursework to be considered as
a coherent fdctor in 9tatistical studies\ The CSSC facilifates this
task by aggregating under a unique main dourse title all similar
course t'tles and assigning each main tftle_d unique six-digit code.
A test of intercoder,reliability was designed, conducted and analyzed
to test the usefulliess of the CSSC as a coding tool and develop
.recommendations on coder training and the Coding task. This report
summarizes the followiag activities integr'al to the test: (1) 'coder
selection gnd trainiag;J(2) training Methodology; 'and (3) coding taMt
and analysis resultsWhile there is/a fir amount of variability in
the coding, there are d number of straight-forward ways to reduce it
and achieve nearly perfect codings. Some of these techniques involve
training enhanceffientsj.e.g., expanding the cross-reference list) and,
soMe involve procedural approaches (e.gc., using Multiple coders).
(Author/PN)
r j
a
***********************************************************************
* Reproductions.supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made *
* from the original. document. ° *
***************************************************************.********
, C.
122111=112
ASSESSMENT OF INTERCODER RELIABILITY ON THE
CLASSIFICATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL COURSES-
Prepared for:
U.S. Department of Education
National Center for Education Statistics
Contract Number 300-81-0312
June 23, 19821
2
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION
EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER lEnIc)
This document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization
originating it.
Minor changes have been made to improve
reproduction quality
Points of wew or opinions stated in this docu
ment do not necessarily represent official ME
positionwpolicy
EVALUATION TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
2020 N. 14th Street, Skth Floor Arlington, Virginia 22201 (703) 525-5818
TABLE OF CONTENTS
I. INTRODUCTION
II. METHODOLCGY
Page
1
2
A. Coder Selection 2
B. Training 2
C. Test oi the CSSC 4
III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
A. Coding Time
B. Accuracy
C. Intercoder Reliability
D. . Instructional Program Area SumMaries
E. Response Variation